

No. 20-16375

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee*,  
KQED, INC.,  
*Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*,  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants*,  
and  
PATRICK O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as  
Clerk-Recorder for the County of Alameda, *et al.*,  
*Defendants*.

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 WHO (Honorable William Orrick)

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
John D. Ohlendorf  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
(202) 220-9601 (fax)  
*ccooper@cooperkirk.com*

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
PERTINENT RULES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The <i>Hollingsworth</i> trial .....	5
A. Judge Walker’s efforts to broadcast the trial.....	5
B. The Supreme Court’s emergency stays.....	6
C. Judge Walker’s continued video recording.....	8
II. Appellees’ initial effort to lift the seal.....	11
A. The district court’s first order unsealing the recordings .....	11
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Perry v. Brown</i> .....	13
III. Appellees’ second attempt to lift the seal.....	16
A. The district court’s 2018 order .....	16
B. The district court’s 2020 order .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The common-law right of access does not require the unsealing and public dissemination of the video recordings. ....	22
A. Any common-law rules governing access to the video recordings are displaced by Local Rule 77-3.....	23

B.	The common-law right of access does not apply to wholly derivative documents such as the video recordings. ....	30
C.	Any common-law right of access is overridden by the compelling reasons to maintain the seal.....	35
II.	Local Rule 79-5 does not require the unsealing and public dissemination of the video recordings after 10 years. ....	45
A.	Local Rule 79-5(g) does not apply to “records” of this nature. ....	46
B.	Local Rule 77-3’s specific bar on broadcasting the video of trial proceedings governs. ....	48
C.	Even if Local Rule 79-5(g) applies, the compelling reasons to maintain the seal establish “good cause” for its indefinite extension.....	50
III.	Even if Local Rule 79-5(g) applies, its presumptive 10-year period did not start to run until the case was closed in 2012.....	51
IV.	The First Amendment does not require the unsealing and public dissemination of the video recordings. ....	53
A.	The First Amendment does not apply. ....	53
B.	Any First Amendment right to access the recordings is overridden by the compelling reasons to maintain the seal. ....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	26, 29
<i>Arizona State Bd. for Charter Schs. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	50
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981).....	54
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35, 37, 51, 55
<i>Bonneau v. Centennial Sch. Dist. No. 28J</i> , 666 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	23
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988).....	54, 55
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	54
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 35
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 1107 (2010).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 37, 38, 54
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34, 53
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	29, 54
<i>Jetco Elec. Indus., Inc. v. Gardiner</i> , 473 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1973).....	52
<i>Kamakana v. City and Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	50, 51
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	47, 48
<i>Kohler v. Presidio Int’l, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35, 37, 51, 55
<i>McKnight v. Blanchard</i> , 667 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1982).....	52

*Momeni v. Chertoff*, 521 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2008) .....48

*National Abortion Fed’n v. Center for Med. Progress*,  
2016 WL 454082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016) .....40, 44

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....23, 24, 35, 44, 53

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....39, 40

*Offor v. Mercy Med. Ctr.*,  
167 F. Supp. 3d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....25

*Perry v. Brown*, 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 22, 28, 34,  
35, 36, 38, 39, 42, 43, 45, 55

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 14, 15, 28

*Times Mirror Co. v. United States*,  
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989) .....33, 34

*United States v. Antar*, 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) .....54

*United States v. Beckham*, 789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986) .....53, 54

*United States v. Edwards*, 785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986).....55

*United States v. Hastings*, 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983).....55

*United States v. Kerley*, 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) .....55

*United States v. McDougal*,  
103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 20, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 54

*United States v. Mouzin*, 559 F. Supp. 463 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....24

*United States v. Sierra Pac. Indus., Inc.*, 862 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017).....22

*Valley Broad. Co. v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Nevada*,  
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986) .....23, 53

*Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*, 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984) .....55

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....35

*Wong v. Astrue*, 2008 WL 2323860 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2008) .....50, 51

*Yates v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....48

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2071 .....25

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5 .....5

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....4  
 FED. R. CRIM. P. 15(a).....32  
 N.D. CAL. L.R. 77-3 (2009) ..... 1  
 N.D. CAL. L.R. 77-3 .....7, 8, 26, 48, 49  
 N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5(a)–(f) (2010) .....46  
 N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5(f) (2010) .....45, 50  
 N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5(g) .....45, 49, 50, 52

**Other Authorities**

Matt Baume, *Secret anti-gays unmasked, then re-masked*, LGBTQ  
 NATION (Oct. 24, 2011), <https://goo.gl/N1jsAN> .....44  
 Jon Brooks, *Mozilla CEO Resigns Over Donation to Prop. 8 Campaign*,  
 KQED NEWS (Apr. 3, 2014), <https://goo.gl/TluN11> .....41  
*Gay Marriage Mob Violently Attacks Elderly Woman*,  
 YOUTUBE (Nov. 11, 2008), <https://goo.gl/xj1kwQ> .....37  
 Thomas Messner, *The Price of Prop 8*, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION  
 (Oct. 22, 2009), <https://goo.gl/XsJSqT>.....37  
 Oral Argument, *Perry v. Brown*, No. 11-17255 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2011),  
*available at* <https://goo.gl/coepDh>.....41, 42  
*Considering the Role of Judges Under the Constitution of the United  
 States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*,  
 112th Cong. 34 (Oct. 5, 2011), <https://bit.ly/2EYo0C2> .....44  
*History of Cameras in Courts*, UNITED STATES COURTS,  
<https://goo.gl/ORWNaO> (last visited Sept. 3, 2020) .....29  
 C-SPAN, Judge Vaughn Walker on Cameras in the Courtroom,  
<https://goo.gl/Rj7CYq>.....11  
 Judge Vaughn Walker, *History of Cameras in the Courtroom*  
 (Feb. 18, 2011), *available at* <https://goo.gl/ZG8qji>.....11
